

**GETIN Holding S.A.**

ul. Gwiaździsta 66, 53-413 Wrocław

tel. +48 71 797 77 77, fax +48 71 797 77 16

KRS 0000004335

District Court in Wrocław, the 6th Commercial Division of the National Court Register

Getin Noble Bank S.A. 07 1560 1108 0000 9060 0038 6802

NIP: 895-16-94-236

Share capital: PLN 759.069.368 (fully paid up)

[www.getin.pl](http://www.getin.pl)**(Current Report No. 6/2018)****05.03.2018****Adjusted consolidated report for Q3 2017**

Getin Holding S.A. (the Issuer) in connection to Current Report No. 3/2018 dated 23 February 2018, hereby reports that as a result of the adjustment of the consolidated quarterly report for Q3 2017 made on 2 March 2018 by Idea Bank S.A., the Issuer's subsidiary based in Warsaw (the Bank), in which the Issuer holds 54.43% stake and 55.04% votes at the Bank's GMs, that came as a consequence of the review of the loan portfolio as at 30 September 2017 and the bank's decision to write off impaired loan exposures, the Issuer adjusts the consolidated quarterly report for Q3 2017 published on 10 November 2017.

In the Interim Consolidated Profit and Loss Account for the 9-month period ended 30 September 2017, the interest income PLN 1,209,126 thousand was reported, whereas the adjusted value is PLN 1,195,479 thousand. The impairment loss on loans, advances to customers and lease receivables was reported at PLN 283,315 thousand, whereas the adjusted item amounts to PLN 303,983 thousand. The reported income tax was PLN 113,865 thousand, whereas the adjusted item is PLN 107,452 thousand.

Hence, in the Interim Consolidated Profit and Loss Account for the 9-month period ending on 30 September 2017, the net interest income should amount to 745,265 thousand instead of PLN 758,912 thousand, the net operating income should be 352, 833 thousand instead of PLN 387,148, the gross profit/loss should amount to 365.347 thousand instead of PLN 399.662 thousand, the net profit/loss should amount to PLN 257,895 thousand, instead of PLN 285,797 thousand, and in the Interim Balance Sheet as at 30 September 2017, the total assets should amount to PLN 27,562,314 thousand, instead of PLN 27,590,532 thousand.

Besides the adjustments resulting from the adjustments to the consolidated quarterly report for Q3 2017 made by the Bank, the Issuer has not made any other adjustments.

The Issuer will promptly submit the adjusted consolidated report for Q3 2017 via the ESPI system.

Legal basis: Art. 56(1)(2)(a) of the Act on Public Offer and Conditions of Introducing Financial Instruments to the Organized Public Trading and Public Companies dated 29 July 2005 (J. L. of 2016, item 1639), in connection with §6(4) of the Regulation of the Minister of Finance dated 19 February 2009 on current and periodic information published by issuers of securities and on conditions under which such information may be recognized as being equivalent to information required by the regulations of law of a state which is not a member state (i.e. J. L. 2014, item 133).